506913731 10/08/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6960566

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL HULIN	03/22/2020
STEPHEN CROWLEY	03/22/2020
JULIEN HADLEY	03/22/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TANGLE TEEZER LIMITED
Street Address:	1ST AND 2ND FLOOR
Internal Address:	205 STOCKWELL ROAD
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	SW9 9SL

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29728902

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)621-4072

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2166212234

Email: cplacko@tarolli.com
Correspondent Name: JOHN A. YIRGA, ESQ.

Address Line 1: TAROLLI, SUNDHEIM, COVELL & TUMMINO LLP

Address Line 2: 1300 EAST NINTH ST. #1700 Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WIL-029389 US DES
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN A. YIRGA
SIGNATURE:	/John A. Yirga/
DATE SIGNED:	10/08/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506913731 REEL: 057743 FRAME: 0567

source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 057743 FRAME: 0568

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made the 23 day of March 2020

Between:

Paul Hulin a British citizen of 8 Hunt Road, Thame, Oxfordshire OX9 3LG, United Kingdom ("Paul Hulin"); and

Stephen Crowley a British citizen of 11 Forge Place, Fritwell, Bicester, Oxfordshire OX27 7QG, United Kingdom ("Stephen Crowley"); and

Julien Hadley, Larches, Woodland Avenue, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire HP1 1RG, United Kingdom ("Julien Hadley");

Data Plastics Limited (company no. 02515050), a company incorporated in England and Wales with registered address The Old Dairy, 12 Stephen Road, Headington, Oxford OX3 9AY, United Kingdom ("Data Plastics");

Premier Plastics Limited (company no. 01928519) a company incorporated in England and Wales with registered address Bracken Hill Farm, Tingrith, Milton Keynes MK17 9EG, United Kingdom ("Premier Plastics", Data Plastics, Paul Hulin, Stephen Crowley, Julien Hadley and Premier Plastics together being "the Assignors"); and

Tangle Teezer Limited (company no. 05396577), a company incorporated in England and Wales with registered address 1st and 2nd Floor, 205 Stockwell Road, London SW9 9SL, United Kingdom ("the Assignee").

Whereas:

- 1. Paul Hulin, Stephen Crowley and Julien Hadley, are joint designers of the Easy Style & Go hairbrush, which forms the content of European Registered Designs No. 0069176613-0001, 0069176613-0002, 0069176613-0003, 0069176613-0004, 0069176613-0005 and 0069176613-0006 ("the Hairbrush"), together with Shaun Pulfrey.
- Stephen Crowley Is an employee of Data Plastics, and the Hairbrush was designed pursuant to a
 commission from the Assignee to Data Plastics. Data Plastics invoiced the Assignee for designing the
 Hairbrush and the Assignee has paid the invoiced charges.
- 3. Paul Hulin is an employee of Premier Plastics, and Premier Plastics is owned by Data Plastics.
- 4. The Hairbrush was also designed while Julien Hadley was under a consultancy agreement between the Assignee and Julien Hadley which included an assignment of intellectual property.
- 5. It has been agreed between the Assignors and the Assignee that all rights in the design of the Hairbrush, including unregistered design rights, or equivalent, copyright and the right to seek and obtain registered design or equivalent protection, in any territory, right to European Registered Designs No. 006917613-0001, 006917613-0002, 006917613-0003, 006917613-0004, 006917613-0005 and 006917613-0006 and the right to claim priority from European Registered Designs No. 006917613-0001, 006917613-0002, 006917613-0003, 006917613-0004, 006917613-0005 and 006917613-0006 shall belong to the Assignee.

1/4

SIGNED AS A DEED by Stephen Crowley in the presence of:)	
SIGNED AS A DEED by Julien Hadley In the presence of: CHLOE UNDER 22ND MARCH 2	_	Julia
SIGNED AS A DEED by Data Plastics Limited in the presence of:)	Name: Director
SIGNED AS A DEED by Premier Plastics Limited in the presence of:	}	Name: Director

SIGNED AS A DEED by Stephen Crowley in the presence of: Bleen. Donna Gree) } 	
SIGNED AS A DEED by Julien Hadley in the presence of:	}	
SIGNED AS A DEED by Data Plastics Limited in the presence of:)	Name: CARL REEVE
SIGNED AS A DEED by Premier Plastics Limited in the presence of:))	Name: PAUL HULIN Director

STEPHEN CHOWLEY.

SIGNED AS A DEED by)
Tangle Teezer Limited)
in the presence of:	
11/2	9 . #
HANNAH GIRSO	Λ
•	

Name: Director

4/4